## COUNTY OF SAGINAW

# BRIAN J. WENDLING PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSIONER

Governmental Center
111 S. Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602-2086
Phone 989-790-5258 ◆ FAX 989-790-5259



June 19, 2018

Misteguay Creek IC Drainage Board
Michael Gregg; MDARD
Jeff Wright; Genesee Co Drain Commissioner
Doug Enos; Special Commissioner for Saginaw County
Greg Alexander; Special Commissioner for Shiawassee County

#### **Board Members:**

Please allow this correspondence to serve as an official offer to the Drainage Board on behalf of Saginaw County and Albee Township to resolve the ongoing issues surrounding the petition filed by Albee Township to consider improvements to the Misteguay Creek Inter County Drain.

### Saginaw County:

- 1. Will acquire easements for the entire length of the Misteguay Creek IC Drain, including those needed for culvert and flap gate replacements, to construct as designed and recommended by Spicer. These easements will address the needs of the Board's previously determined project scope as well as allow the Drainage Board to address the remainder of the drain with future maintenance projects. Future construction can then be consistent with the current project design and construction. Easements acquired will be in the name of the Misteguay Creek IC Drainage Board.
- 2. Will through a supplemental benefit agreement, pay for the cost of permanent easements above and beyond the \$50,000 previously committed by the Misteguay Creek IC Drainage Board When did this get appliced? Money from us that is not post of project
- 3. Will through a supplemental benefit agreement, pay for materials associated with the replacement/relocation of the culverts and flap gates for the Denslow Drain, Peart IC Drain, Savage Drain, and Munson Drain. This agreement shall be for materials such as culverts, flap gates, and concrete, excluding costs associated with labor, equipment, design, construction administration, and inspection.
- 4. Item number 3 above shall be contingent upon concurrence of Genesee County or the Peart IC Drain Drainage Board for their apportionment percentage of the Peart IC Drain.
- Will coordinate the removal of the Verne Rd bridge prior to construction of the Misteguay Creek and pay for it with Saginaw County revolving funds.
- 6. Will through a supplemental benefit agreement, pay 100% of the removal costs of the Verne Rd bridge.
- 7. Will through a supplemental benefit agreement, pay 100% of the material costs associated with the relocation of Cresswell Rd and Verne Rd

#### Misteguay IC Drainage Board:

- 1. Will construct the drain as designed by Spicer by setting the dikes back and constructing a 14' maintenance shelf on the inside of the dike within the previously determined project scope. Future work will conform to this same design with maintenance practices.
- Will include the installation costs for construction/relocation of the culverts and flap gate structures for the Denslow Drain, Peart IC Drain, Savage Drain, and Munson Drain as designed by Spicer, as part of the previously determined project scope excluding material costs as detailed in item #3 for Saginaw County.
- 3. Will include the cost of design, construction administration, and inspection of the culverts and flap gate structures as part of the current project scope.
- 4. Will continue to allocate \$50,000 for permanent easement acquisition.
- 5. Will be responsible for the recording costs and fees associated with the acquired easements.
- Will include the relocation of Cresswell Rd and Verne Rd. as part of the Denslow Drain
  culvert and flap gate relocation and pay for associated costs with the exception of material
  costs as explained in item #7 for Saginaw County.
- Will include the removal and disposal of the Verne Rd bridge as part of the computation of cost for the Misteguay Creek project, to be paid for as described in item #6 for Saginaw County.

Upon formal Drainage Board action adopting the above listed items, including a proposed timeline for final engineering through the start of construction, Albee Township and the Drainage Board will sign an agreement stipulating that Albee Twp agrees to dismiss its appeal, and the Drainage Board will agree not to abandon the petition unless they are not able to obtain adequate financing to construct the project.

Brian J. Wendling

Saginaw Co. Public Works Commissioner

Albee Township Supervisor

6/19/18 Date

Date